flows based upon available reserves. As a result of this assessment, an impairment of mine property associated
with the NJV was deemed necessary (refer to note 5). Other assets were assessed and based on their
recoverable amount, no impairment was deemed necessary.

  Page 22

Notes to the financial statements
BC Iron Limited and its controlled entities
For the year ended 31 December 2014

NOTE 9 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION

  December 2014 June 2014

 Notes $000’s $000’s

Opening balance   -   -

Additions  -   -

Acquisition of subsidiary  16  19,510  -

Net carrying amount   19,510  -

Change in accounting policy

During the period the Company changed its accounting policy for exploration and evaluation activities. Refer
to note 1 for further details. As a result, certain comparative information has been adjusted to reflect the
change in accounting policy retrospectively. A summary of the financial statement line items affected is
provided below.

 Prior half-year restatement

Income statement (extract)

December 2013
(previously

stated)

Profit increase/
(decrease)

December 2013
(restated)

 $000's $000's $000's

Exploration and evaluation expenditure - (973) (973)

Income tax expense (31,307) 279 (31,028)

Profit after income tax 70,303 (694) 69,609

Statement of cash flows (extract)
Cash

inflow/(outflow)

Cash flows from operating activities

Payments to suppliers and employees (145,871) (958) (146,829)

Cash flows from financing activities

Payments for exploration expenditure (958) 958  -

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 56,573  -   56,573

 Prior year restatement

Balance sheet (extract)

June 2014
(previously

stated)

Increase/
(decrease)

June 2014
(restated)

June 2013
(previously

stated)

Increase/
(decrease)

June 2013
(restated)

 $000's $000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation 12,356 (12,356)  -   9,918 (9,918)  -

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax
assets/(liabilities) (14,983) 3,576 (11,407) 3,349 (2,976)  373

Net assets 235,174 (8,780) 226,394  217,092  (6,942) 210,150

Shareholder's equity

Retained earnings 89,843 (8,780) 81,063 74,367 (6,942) 67,425

Total shareholders’ equity 235,174 (8,780) 226,394  217,092  (6,942) 210,150

  Page 23

Notes to the financial statements
BC Iron Limited and its controlled entities
For the year ended 31 December 2014

NOTE 10 – LOANS AND BORROWINGS

 December 2014 June 2014

 $000’s $000’s

Current

Secured – loan facility  20,039  18,769

Unsecured – project finance facility  5,650  5,308

Total current  25,689  24,077

Non-current

Secured – loan facility  17,163  23,621

Unsecured – project finance facility  -   4,511

Total non-current  17,163  28,132

Total 42,852  52,209

NOTE 11 – CONTRIBUTED EQUITY

a) Share capital

 December 2014 June 2014